We consider a variety of factors in our determination of the discount rate to be applied to an investment including, among other things, investment

type, LIBOR swap rate, indicative yields from independent third-party sources and the yield on our investment relative to indicative yields at the time of our
investment (initial and subsequent investments) in the portfolio company.

We also consider a variety of factors in our determination of the EBITDA multiple to be applied to an investment including, among other things, the

actual EBITDA multiple for the last arms-length transaction, and the ratio of the portfolio company’s EBITDA multiple to the average of EBITDA multiples
on comparable public companies.

For both the discount rate and the EBITDA multiple we also consider developments at the portfolio company since our investment including, but not

limited to, trends in the portfolio company’s earnings and leverage multiple, and input from our independent third-party valuation firms. This process
typically results in a single selected discount rate and/or EBITDA multiple for each investment.

 41

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of our fair value measures to variations of plus or minus 10% and plus or minus 20% to the estimated

values for the unobservable discount rate and EBITDA multiple inputs, respectively, at June 30, 2016:

   Discount rate sensitivity   EBITDA multiple sensitivity

Fair Value at
June 30, 2016

Weighted average
discount rate /

EBITDA multiple
at June 30, 2016

-10%
Weighted
average

+10%
Weighted
average

-20%
Weighted
average

+20%
Weighted
average

  (Dollar amounts in thousands)
Debt investments:

Senior Secured  $ 140,508   11.64% $ 143,506  $ 136,453   N/A   N/A
Subordinated  $ 41,587   15.34% $ 42,694  $ 40,218   N/A   N/A

Equity investments  $ 27,536   21.74% / 6.19x  $ 29,565  $ 25,690  $ 22,058  $ 33,124

This table presents the impact to our fair value accounting measures by uniformly modifying our discount rate and EBITDA multiple valuation

inputs. These tables do not present the estimated effect of hypothetical changes in actual, observed interest rates, which would affect the cash flows from
many of the underlying investments as they are indexed to LIBOR or the Prime Rate of interest, the operating environment of many of our portfolio
companies, observed EBITDA multiples on comparable investments, and many other factors, as well as our estimates of the discount rate and EBITDA
multiple valuation inputs. The effect of hypothetical changes in actual, observed interest rates on our fair value measures is not subject to reasonable